The method of data analysis of the study was Pearson's Correlation 

Coefcient while the study's statistical package is SPSS.

Population of the Study

The population of Kogi State according to the National Population Commission 

projection for 2022 is four million, four hundred and sixty-six thousand and seven 

hundred (4,466,700).

Sample Size and Sampling Technique

Sample Size

In order to determine the sample size for this study, the Taro Yamani formula for sample 

size determination was adopted. The sample population for this study which is made up 

of the residents of the twenty-one local government areas of Kogi State stood at four